- the condensed set of financial statements gives a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position, cash flows and profit
or loss of the issuer, or undertakings included in the consolidation;

- an indication of important events that have occurred during the first six months and their impact on the condensed set of financial
statements, and a description of the principal risks and uncertainties for the remaining six months of the financial year; and

- material related party transactions in the first six months and any material changes in the related party transactions described in
the last annual report.

There have been no changes to the directors of Marks and Spencer Group plc to those listed in the Group's 2019 Annual Report
and Financial Statements. A list of current directors is maintained on the Group’s website: www.marksandspencer.com.

By order of the Board

Steve Rowe
Chief Executive

24

Condensed consolidated income statement (Unaudited)

  26 weeks ended

  28 Sep 2019 29 Sep 2018 (Restated)

Before

adjusting
items

Adjusting
items

Total Before
adjusting

items

Adjusting
items

Total

 Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m
   Revenue 2 4,860.9 - 4,860.9 4,966.9 - 4,966.9

   Operating profit 2, 3 271.6 (23.0) 248.6 321.2 (111.7) 209.5
   Finance income 4 20.5 - 20.5 15.8 - 15.8
Finance costs 4 (115.6) - (115.6) (124.0) - (124.0)

Profit before tax  176.5 (23.0) 153.5 213.0 (111.7) 101.3
   Income tax (expense)/credit 5 (40.8) 4.4 (36.4) (50.7) 10.2 (40.5)

Profit for the period  135.7 (18.6) 117.1 162.3 (101.5) 60.8

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent  131.4 (18.6) 112.8 160.4 (101.5) 58.9
Non-controlling interests  4.3 - 4.3 1.9 - 1.9

  135.7 (18.6) 117.1 162.3 (101.5) 60.8

Basic earnings per share (pence) 6 7.1p (1.0p) 6.1p 9.4p (5.9p) 3.5p
Diluted earnings per share (pence) 6 7.1p (1.0p) 6.1p 9.4p (5.9p) 3.5p

Comparative figures in the above table have been restated for the impact of IFRS 16 (see note 1).

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

  26 weeks ended 52 weeks ended

  28 Sep 2019 29 Sep 2018 30 March 2019
  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
   (Restated) (Restated)
 Notes £m £m £m

Profit for the period  117.1 60.8 45.0

Other comprehensive income/(expense):
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

[…]

initial discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a

revised discount rate is used).

- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease

liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.

The Group did not make any such adjustments during the periods presented.

Financial impact of IFRS 16

The impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s condensed consolidated income statement, condensed consolidated statement
of comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of financial position, condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows and reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt is presented in the following tables.

30

1 General information and basis of preparation (continued)

Condensed consolidated income statement

 26 weeks ended 29 Sep 2018 (Unaudited)

 Before adjusting items Adjusting items Total

As

reported
Impact of

IFRS 16
Restated As

reported
Impact
of IFRS

16

Restated As
reported

Impact
of IFRS

16

Restated

 £m £m £m   £m £m £m

Revenue 4,966.9 - 4,966.9 - - - 4,966.9 - 4,966.9

Operating profit 262.5 58.7 321.2 (96.8) (14.9) (111.7) 165.7 43.8 209.5

Finance income 15.8 - 15.8 - - - 15.8 - 15.8
Finance costs (54.8) (69.2) (124.0) - - - (54.8) (69.2) (124.0)

Profit before tax 223.5 (10.5) 213.0 (96.8) (14.9) (111.7) 126.7 (25.4) 101.3

Income tax (expense)/credit (49.2) (1.5) (50.7) 12.3 (2.1) 10.2 (36.9) (3.6) (40.5)

Profit for the period 174.3 (12.0) 162.3 (84.5) (17.0) (101.5) 89.8 (29.0) 60.8

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 172.4 (12.0) 160.4 (84.5) (17.0) (101.5) 87.9 (29.0) 58.9
Non-controlling interests 1.9 - 1.9 - - - 1.9 - 1.9

 174.3 (12.0) 162.3 (84.5) (17.0) (101.5) 89.8 (29.0) 60.8

Basic earnings per share (pence) 10.6p (1.2p) 9.4p (5.2p) (0.7p) (5.9p) 5.4p (1.9p) 3.5p
Diluted earnings per share (pence) 10.6p (1.2p) 9.4p (5.2p) (0.7p) (5.9p) 5.4p (1.9p) 3.5p

 52 weeks ended 30 March 2019 (Audited)

 Before adjusting items Adjusting items Total

As

reported
Impact of

IFRS 16
Restated As

reported
Impact
of IFRS

16

Restated As
reported

Impact
of IFRS

16

Restated

 £m £m £m   £m £m £m

Revenue 10,377.3 - 10,377.3 - - - 10,377.3 - 10,377.3

Operating profit 601.0 127.9 728.9 (438.6) 11.1 (427.5) 162.4 139.0 301.4

Finance income 33.8 1.0 34.8 - - - 33.8 1.0 34.8
Finance costs (111.6) (140.7) (252.3) - - - (111.6) (140.7) (252.3)

Profit before tax 523.2 (11.8) 511.4 (438.6) 11.1 (427.5) 84.6 (0.7) 83.9

Income tax (expense)/credit (106.0) - (106.0) 58.7 8.4 67.1 (47.3) 8.4 (38.9)

Profit for the period 417.2 (11.8) 405.4 (379.9) 19.5 (360.4) 37.3 7.7 45.0

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 413.4 (11.6) 401.8 (379.9) 19.5 (360.4) 33.5 7.9 41.4
Non-controlling interests 3.8 (0.2) 3.6 - - - 3.8 (0.2) 3.6
 417.2 (11.8) 405.4 (379.9) 19.5 (360.4) 37.3 7.7 45.0

Basic earnings per share (pence) 25.4p (1.7p) 23.7p (23.3p) 2.4p (20.9p) 2.1p 0.3p 2.4p
Diluted earnings per share (pence) 25.4p (1.8p) 23.6p (23.3p) 2.5p (20.8p) 2.1p 0.3p 2.4p

31

1 General information and basis of preparation (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

26 weeks ended 29 Sep 2018

(Unaudited)
52 weeks ended 30 March 2019

(Audited)

As

reported1
Impact of

IFRS 16
Restated As

reported
Impact of

IFRS 16
Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Profit for the period 89.8 (29.0) 60.8 37.3 7.7 45.0

Other comprehensive income/(expense):
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of retirement benefit schemes (26.6) - (26.6) (79.9) - (79.9)
Tax credit on retirement benefit schemes 4.9 - 4.9 14.0 - 14.0

 (21.7) - (21.7) (65.9) - (65.9)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss

Foreign currency translation differences
- movement recognised in other comprehensive
income

(13.0) (0.2) (13.2) (15.4) 0.8 (14.6)

Cash flow hedges and net investment hedges
- fair value movements in other comprehensive income 129.5 - 129.5 132.0 - 132.0
- reclassified and reported in net profit or loss (15.8) - (15.8) (16.0) - (16.0)
Tax charge on cash flow hedges and net investment
hedges

(21.5) - (21.5) (19.0) - (19.0)

 79.2 (0.2) 79.0 81.6 0.8 82.4

Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the
period, net of tax

57.5 (0.2) 57.3 15.7 0.8 16.5

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period 147.3 (29.2) 118.1 53.0 8.5 61.5

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 145.4 (29.2) 116.2 49.2 8.7 57.9
Non-controlling interests 1.9 - 1.9 3.8 (0.2) 3.6
 147.3 (29.2) 118.1 53.0 8.5 61.5

1Prior Period Restatement

The column ‘as reported’ includes the following restatement: In the 26 weeks ended 29 September 2018, other comprehensive

income incorrectly included £31.9m related to the cash flow hedge reserve being reclassified to inventory and an offsetting related

tax impact of £6.1m. The impact of the restatement is to increase total comprehensive income by £25.8m, all of which is attributable

to the owners of the parent. The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 26 has also been restated in line

with this adjustment.

32

1 General information and basis of preparation (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

 As at 29 Sep 2018 (Unaudited) As at 30 March 2019 (Audited)

As previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 16
Restated As previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 16
Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,242.4 1,739.9 5,982.3 4,028.5 1,625.8 5,654.3
Trade and other receivables 206.8 0.4 207.2 200.7 72.3 273.0
Other non-current assets 1,595.9 - 1,595.9 1,480.6 - 1,480.6

 6,045.1 1,740.3 7,785.4 5,709.8 1,698.1 7,407.9

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 301.8 (50.3) 251.5 322.5 (53.1) 269.4
Other current assets 1,070.3 - 1,070.3 1,167.9 - 1,167.9

 1,372.1 (50.3) 1,321.8 1,490.4 (53.1) 1,437.3

Total assets 7,417.2 1,690.0 9,107.2 7,200.2 1,645.0 8,845.2

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,475.0 (28.7) 1,446.3 1,461.3 (36.9) 1,424.4
Borrowings and other financial liabilities 129.5 144.8 274.3 513.1 181.3 694.4
Provisions 129.0 (45.9) 83.1 148.6 (46.8) 101.8
Current tax liabilities 72.1 - 72.1 26.2 - 26.2
Other current liabilities 77.2 - 77.2 79.2 - 79.2

 1,882.8 70.2 1,953.0 2,228.4 97.6 2,326.0

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 326.7 (312.0) 14.7 322.4 (306.8) 15.6
Borrowings and other financial liabilities 1,682.8 2,368.3 4,051.1 1,279.5 2,343.7 3,623.2
Provisions 163.1 (96.2) 66.9 250.1 (175.1) 75.0
Deferred tax liabilities 256.6 (87.0) 169.6 218.4 (98.8) 119.6
Other non-current liabilities 218.1 - 218.1 220.5 - 220.5
 2,647.3 1,873.1 4,520.4 2,290.9 1,763.0 4,053.9

Total liabilities 4,530.1 1,943.3 6,473.4 4,519.3 1,860.6 6,379.9

Net assets 2,887.1 (253.3) 2,633.8 2,680.9 (215.6) 2,465.3

Equity
Issued share capital 406.2 - 406.2 406.3 - 406.3
Share premium account 416.7 - 416.7 416.9 - 416.9
Capital redemption reserve 2,210.5 - 2,210.5 2,210.5 - 2,210.5
Hedging reserve (11.4) - (11.4) (14.6) - (14.6)
Cost of hedging reserve 12.5 - 12.5 11.7 - 11.7
Other reserve (6,542.2) - (6,542.2) (6,542.2) - (6,542.2)
Foreign exchange reserve (42.3) (0.2) (42.5) (44.7) 0.8 (43.9)
Retained earnings 6,437.7 (253.1) 6,184.6 6,237.1 (216.2) 6,020.9
Total shareholders’ equity 2,887.7 (253.3) 2,634.4 2,681.0 (215.4) 2,465.6
Non-controlling interests in equity (0.6) - (0.6) (0.1) (0.2) (0.3)

Total equity 2,887.1 (253.3) 2,633.8 2,680.9 (215.6) 2,465.3

33

1 General information and basis of preparation (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

 26 weeks ended 29 Sep 2018 (Unaudited) 52 weeks ended 30 March 2019 (Audited)

As previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 16
Restated As previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 16
Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 457.9 150.7 608.6 1,041.0 303.2 1,344.2
Income tax paid (24.0) - (24.0) (105.7) - (105.7)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 433.9 150.7 584.6 935.3 303.2 1,238.5

Net cash used in investing activities (155.6) - (155.6) (388.0) - (388.0)

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid (32.7) (73.0) (105.7) (86.4) (144.6) (231.0)
Decrease in obligations under leases (0.8) (77.7) (78.5) (3.3) (158.6) (161.9)
Other financing activities (303.8) - (303.8) (415.3) - (415.3)

Net cash used in financing activities (337.3) (150.7) (488.0) (505.0) (303.2) (808.2)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from activities (59.0) - (59.0) 42.3   - 42.3
Effects of exchange rate changes (0.6) - (0.6) (0.2) - (0.2)
Opening net cash 171.0 - 171.0 171.0 - 171.0

Closing net cash 111.4 - 111.4 213.1 - 213.1

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt

 26 weeks ended 29 Sep 2018 (Unaudited) 52 weeks ended 30 March 2019 (Audited)

As previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 16
Restated As previously

reported
Impact of

IFRS 16
Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Opening net debt (1,827.5) (2,533.2) (4,360.7) (1,827.5) (2,533.2) (4,360.7)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from activities (59.0) - (59.0) 42.3 - 42.3
Decrease in current financial assets 0.8 - 0.8 128.1 - 128.1
Decrease in debt financing 106.3 77.7 184.0 110.2 159 .0 269.2
Exchange and other non-cash movements (1.7) (57.6) (59.3) 1.8 (150.4) (148.6)

Movement in net debt 46.4 20.1 66.5 282.4 8.6 291.0
Closing net debt (1,781.1) (2,513.1) (4,294.2) (1,545.1) (2,524.6) (4,069.7)

34

1 General information and basis of preparation (continued)

Financial impact of IFRS 16

(i) Income Statement

Under the previous accounting standard for leases, IAS 17, lease costs were recognised on straight line basis over the term of the
lease. The Group recognised these costs within operating costs. On adoption of IFRS 16 these costs have been removed and
replaced with costs calculated on an IFRS 16 basis. Under IFRS 16 the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the lease term. The
Group has recognised the depreciation costs on the right-of-use asset within operating costs.